
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Place: County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge 

Committee Room: Room III 

Date: Tuesday 15 December 2009 

Time: 2.30 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, of Democratic and Members’ 
Services, Monkton Park, Chippenham, direct line 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Richard Beattie 
Cllr Peggy Dow 
Cllr Rod Eaton 
Cllr Jose Green 
Cllr Mark Griffiths 
 

Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Bill Moss 
Cllr Nina Phillips 
Cllr Bill Roberts 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Councillor A Bucknell Councillor J Lay 
Councillor T Carbin Councillor H Marshall 
Councillor B Douglas Councillor P Ridout 

 
 
 
 
 



 PART I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Apologies 

 

2.   Minutes  

  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 5 November 2009. (Copy attached) 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Public Participation 

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 
3 speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question should give written notice 
(including details of any question) to the officer named above by 12:00 noon on 
11th December 2009. 

 

6.   Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees 

  
To receive the minutes of the following Licensing Sub-Committees: 
 
 
Southern Area 
 
3rd November 2009   
   

 

7.   Private Hire Car Licensing  

 To consider the attached report. 

 



8.  Urgent Items 

 Any other items of business, which in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency.  Urgent items of a confidential nature may be 
considered under Part II of this agenda. 

 
 
 
 

 PART II 

  
Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 

should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 
information would be disclosed 

 

NONE 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 3

 
 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
_______________________________________________________ 
MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 
5TH NOVEMBER 2009 AT 9.30 PM AT COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor R Beattie, Councillor P Dow, Councillor R Eaton, Councillor Mrs J 
Green, Councillor M Griffiths, Councillor J Hubbard, Councillor G Jeans, 
Councillor W Moss (Chairman), Councillor Mrs N Phillips, Councillor B Roberts 
 
Apology: 
 
Councillor Mrs D Allen, Councillor J Seed 
 

 
7. MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held 18 June 2009 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
8. MEMBERS’ INTERESTS 

 
None were declared. 

 
9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
No members of the public wished to speak. 

 
10. LICENSING AND JOINT WORKING WITH THE POLICE 

 
The Committee received a presentation from Chief Inspector C Dibble and 
Chief Inspector D Bennett on the licensing function from the police point of 
view and the work being undertaken to improve co-operation between the 
police and Wiltshire Council, as licensing authority, in order to better 
achieve the objectives of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Chief Inspector Bennett would shortly be retiring and would then take up 
the newly created post of Licensing Manager for Wiltshire Police to help 
move forward the process. 
 
Chief Inspector Dibble answered questions from councillors about various 
aspects of the police involvement with the licensing process. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 4

The chairman thanked the police for their useful and interesting 
presentation. 

 
11. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

The committee received the minutes of the following Licensing Sub-
Committee meetings. 
 
Northern Area 
 
29th July 2009  
 
Southern Area 
 
27th May 2009, 30th July 2009, 26th August 2009 & 18th September 2009. 
 
Western Area 
 
14th July 2009 X 2, 30th July 2009, 3rd August 2009, 10th August 2009, 25th 
August 2009 & 8th September 2009. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes be received and noted. 

 
12. LICENSING ACT 2003 – STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 

 
The committee received a report describing the work undertaken since the 
draft licensing policy was considered by the Implementation Executive on 
13th May 2009 and outlining two options relating to the “terminal hour” 
issue which affected the former Salisbury District Council area. 
 
The legal position with regard to the adoption of a terminal hour was 
explained to the committee in detail and it was confirmed that the police 
were not in favour of such a policy as this would mean all licensed 
premises closing at the same time leading to an unacceptable strain on 
police resources. 
 
In order to bring the old Salisbury District Council area into line with the 
rest of Wiltshire a new out of hours response service would be established 
to deal with complaints. 
 
Councillors were reminded that under the transitional legislation for new 
unitary authorities the Council was required to adopt a Statement of 
Licensing Policy by 1st April 2010. The existing four former district council 
policies remained in force until such time as the new licensing policy was 
agreed. 
 

Page 2



 5

The committee was reminded that the licensing policy would only come 
into play when objections were made on licensing applications or reviews 
were held. Should no objections be received then the application would be 
granted as applied for in compliance with the legislation. 
 
The report set out in detail the requirements of the legislation, its’ aims and 
objectives as they related to the proposed Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition the report set out the requirement for the Council to formally 
adopt procedural rules for use by the Licensing Sub-Committees charged 
with dealing with various matters under the legislation. A suggested set of 
procedural rules was appended to the report.  
 
Councillors were of the opinion that paragraph 6.2 of the procedural rules 
should be amended by the deletion of the words “voiced through the 
Chairperson” and that paragraph 6.2 as amended should be re-numbered 
6.1 and paragraph 6.1 should become paragraph 6.2. 
 
Resolved: 
 
a) That the committee approves the procedural rules for licensing sub-

committee hearings as amended by the committee. 
 
b) That the Licensing Committee approves the Statement of Licensing 

Policy and recommend that Council adopts the Statement of Licensing 
Policy in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 
13. LICENSING FUNCTIONS – AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION 

 
The committee received a report setting out amendments that were 
required to the scheme of delegation and the terms of reference of the 
Licensing Committee in the Council’s Constitution before the full review of 
the Constitution was commenced in January 2010. 
 
The meeting was informed that at present the remit of the Licensing 
Committee, as stated in the Constitution and scheme of delegation, did not 
include all the functions of the Public Protection Service and lacked clarity 
on the responsibilities of the Licensing Committee itself. 
 
The meeting was informed that for many of the licensing functions, as set 
out in the appendix to the report, there was no role for the committee as 
the right of appeal against any officer decision was direct to the 
Magistrates’ Court. It was nevertheless necessary for there to be clarity in 
the council’s Constitution for the avoidance of any doubt when dealing with 
these quasi judicial matters. 
 
 
 

Page 3



 6

Resolved: 
 
a) That the committee notes the amendments to the Constitution 

regarding various licensing functions as set out in appendix 1 to the 
report and recommends that Council adopts the amendments. 

 
b) That Council be recommended to amend the terms of reference of the 

Licensing Committee to read as follows: “To deal with all of the 
Council’s responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling 
Act 2005, and all other licensing functions carried out by the public 
protection service as set out in the same appendix 1 to the report. 
 

14. URGENT ITEMS 
 

No urgent items were considered. 
 

PART 2 
Items considered whilst the public were not entitled to be present 

None.  
 
 

Chairman 
20009  

Produced by Phillip Hamilton, Democratic Services, Direct Line 01225 718377 
phillip.hamilton@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Press enquiries to Communications, Direct Line 01225 713114/713115 

 

Page 4



 
 
SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________ 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 3RD NOVEMBER 2009 AT 11:00 AM, AT 
CITY HALL, SALISBURY 

 
Present: 
  
 Councillor J Hubbard 
 Councillor G Jeans 
 Councillor W Moss 
  

Mrs S Colley – Licensing South and East Team Manager, Wiltshire 
Council 

Miss J Green – Democratic Services Officer, Wiltshire Council 
Mr R Hodkinson – Solicitor, Wiltshire Council 
Mrs D Mulvey – Licensing Officer, Wiltshire Council 

 
Mr L McEwan - Applicant 

 
Mrs J Hawkins – Interested Party 
Mrs A Midgley – Interested Party 
C Randall – Interested Party 
Councillor J Smale – Unitary Member for Bulford, Allington and Figheldean 

 

 
PART 1 

 
Items considered whilst the meeting was open to the public 

 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 

It was proposed, seconded and 
 

RESOLVED that Councillor W Moss be elected Chairman of the Southern 
Area Licensing Sub-Committee for the meeting dated 3rd November 2009. 

  
COUNCILLOR W MOSS - IN THE CHAIR 

 
 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Southern Area Licensing Sub-
Committee, held on 18th September 2009, were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



3. PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 

The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for 
the Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications”. 

 
4. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

There were none. 
 
5. MEMBERS’ INTERESTS 
 

There were none. 
 
6. APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 

CHOLDERTON CHARLIE’S FARM AND YOUTH HOSTEL, 
CHOLDERTON RARE BREEDS FARM PARK, AMESBURY ROAD, 
CHOLDERTON, WILTSHIRE, SP4 0EW 

 
The Licensing Officer introduced her report. 

 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the Agenda the applicant and 
the interested parties present were given the opportunity to address the 
Sub-Committee and through the Chairman, to question one another about 
the detail of the application and representations. Sub-Committee members 
had the opportunity to question all parties. 

 
Councillor Smale expressed his intention to speak on the application, 
however, legal advice was issued to the effect that as Councillor Smale 
had not made personal representations to the Licensing Authority within 
the 28 day objection period, nor had he been requested to represent 
parties who had made representations, he was not entitled to speak. The 
Sub-Committee did have a broad discretion to admit further evidence 
where relevant, however this should be the exception and not the rule. 
Due to the quasi-judicial nature of the process, the Sub-Committee 
considered that they should hear only relevant representations. Councillor 
Hubbard wished the minutes to reflect his disappointment that he was 
unable to hear the views of the local member who may have a constructive 
input and local knowledge. 

 
Following summaries made by both the applicant and the interested 
parties, the Sub-Committee retired to consider the application. 

 
During their deliberations the Sub-Committee was accompanied by the 
Solicitor for Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Following the deliberations of the Sub-Committee the Solicitor for the 
Council made a statement of the material legal advice given in closed 
session, as follows: 
 

Page 6



The Sub-Committee must decide if there is a real possibility that one or 
more of the licensing objectives will be undermined, based on the 
evidence presented to it. If it is concluded that any of the licensing 
objectives will be undermined, Section 18(4) of the Licensing Act 2003 
enables the Sub-Committee to impose conditions, exclude certain parts of 
the application or reject the application in full. 
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED:  
 
To grant the licence, subject to the following conditions and exclusions: 
 
1) The showing of films under Section B to cease at 18:00hrs when 

outdoors. 
2) Live music under Section E to take place indoors only and to cease at 

23:00hrs. 
3) Recorded music under Section F to be permitted indoors only and to 

cease at 23:00hrs. 
4) Performance of dance under Section G to be permitted indoors only 

and permitting one special Christmas dance during the festive season 
to cease at midnight. 

5) The provision of facilities for dancing under Section J to be permitted 
indoors only. 

6) Provision for entertainment under Section K limited to 18:00hrs outside. 
7) Late night refreshment from 23:00hrs to midnight is refused. 
8) A prominent notice to be displayed at the premises containing the 

name and contact number of a suitable individual who can be 
contacted in the event of problems whilst licensable activities are taking 
place. 

9) All doors and windows to be closed after 22:00hrs during the 
performance of any music under Section E or F. 

 
Reasons: 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the relevant provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 18); the guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Act and the licensing Policy of the former Salisbury 
District Council. 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the written evidence presented in the 
agenda, together with the oral evidence given at the hearing from Mr 
McEwan, Mrs Hawkins and Mrs Midgley. 

 
The principal objection from those making representations against the 
grant of the licence was in respect of a regulated entertainment taking 
place in the open fields and grounds and as a result causing a nuisance to 
those living in the vicinity. Both interested parties referred to an incident 
involving noise from a loud activity involving the use of a drum kit which 
persisted throughout the afternoon and early evening. Whilst the Sub-
Committee acknowledged that this event was some time ago the Sub-
Committee were satisfied that there was a nuisance and were further 

Page 7



satisfied that there was a real possibility of further nuisance occurring if the 
licence for regulated entertainment was granted in the form applied for. In 
reaching this decision the Sub-Committee took particular note of the fact 
that the applicant appeared to have given little or no thought to what 
actions or measures might be taken to reduce the risk of nuisance from 
events being held in the open. 

 
As regards the sale of alcohol the Sub-Committee did not feel that the 
licence applied for would undermine any of the licensing objectives. Whilst 
the Sub-Committee in no way condoned drunken behaviour or drink 
driving, the Sub-Committee had to bear in mind the statutory guidance to 
the effect that the conduct of persons when away from the immediate 
vicinity of the premises was a matter for their own responsibility before the 
law. Although Mrs Midgley expressed her concerns about drunkenness 
and drink driving there was no evidence presented to the Sub-Committee 
from which they could reasonably conclude that this was a real possibility. 

 
The Sub-Committee remained concerned at the apparent lack of detailed 
consideration by the applicant with regard to those activities for which the 
licence was sought. For this reason the Sub-Committee attached the 
condition that a prominent notice be displayed at the premises containing 
the name and contact number of a suitable individual who could be 
contacted in the event of problems whilst licensable activities were taking 
place. 

 
Further the Sub-Committee refused the late night refreshment licence from 
23:00hrs to midnight. The Sub-Committee felt that the provision of food 
until midnight would result in persons failing to disperse over a longer 
period and quite possibly remain on the premises up until or beyond the 
stipulated closing time. 

 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of this decision. A Responsible Authority or interested party has the right to 
request the Local Authority to review the licence. Such an application may 
be made at any time, but it is in the discretion of the Local Authority to hold 
the review and a review will not normally be held within the first twelve 
months of a licence, save for the most compelling reasons. 

 
PART 2 

 
Items considered whilst the meeting was closed to the public 

 
None 

 
Chairman 

 2009 
 
 
 
Produced by Janice Green, Democratic Services, Direct Line 01225 718380 
janice.green@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Page 8



Press enquiries to Communications, Direct Line 01225 713114/713115 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL      AGENDA ITEM NO:  7 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
15 DECEMBER 2009 

 
 

ADDITION TO EXISTING PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS FOR 
LICENSING OF A MOTORISED TRIKE 

 
 

Executive Summary 
This report asks the Committee to decide whether additional conditions may be 
added to current conditions already in place to accommodate a request for the 
licensing of a motorised trike, as a private hire vehicle. 
 
  

 

Recommendations  
 
It  is recommended:  

• Agree to the proposed conditions for a motorised trike becoming a 
private hire vehicle with immediate effect. 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
On the 29th July 2009 a request was received from Mr and Mrs MacKay for 
consideration to be given to the licensing of a motorised trike, along with detailed 
documentation outlining the type of business the vehicle would be used for. 
  

 

Author: Jo Lloyd, Licensing Officer, Public Protection Team, EDPH  
 
Contact Details: jo.lloyd@hotmail.co.uk; 01249 706438; 72 1438 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



 

 

Purpose of Report 
 
For the Committee to decide whether proposed conditions for a motorised trike can 
be incorporated with existing conditions for private hire vehicles. 
 
Background 
 
On the 19th July 2009, a letter of request was received from Mr and Mrs Mackay for 
changes to be considered to current conditions for private hire vehicles. 
 
The vehicle to be considered for licensing is a Boom Family 8i 3-wheel tricycle, and 
was licensed with the Isle of Wight Council in March 2009, for the carriage of two 
passengers.  It is manufactured to the highest standard and compliant with EN ISO 
9001.  It is also fitted with seat belts and a safety restraint bar. 
 
Mr and Mrs Mackay intend to use the vehicle for pre-booked tours of the surrounding 
areas as well as providing unique experiences for birthdays, weddings and other 
special occasions.  They have also advised of the safety equipment and clothing that 
all passengers will be required to wear and that they will provide this. 
 
The vehicle can be driven on a full car or motorcycle licence.  All drivers of the 
vehicle, if licensed, would be subject to the same fit and proper checks as already 
required by all applicants who wish to become private hire vehicle drivers. 
 
Additional Proposed Conditions 
 
P40 Motorised Trikes 
In relation to these conditions, certain exemptions or restrictions apply with regard to 
motorised trikes.  These vehicles are defined as: - 
 
A three-wheeled vehicle, with the capacity to carry up to 3 passengers excluding the 
driver.  It is an adaptation of a two-wheel motorbike, widened to the rear for carriage 
of passengers side by side behind the driver.  All passengers are carried at the risk of 
being exposed to the elements as there is no roof/canopy or doors to the vehicle. 
 
The purpose of these conditions is to protect public safety.  They apply in addition to 
the Authorities standard conditions for private hire vehicles. 
 
P41 Trike Tyres 
The vehicle should be equipped with 3 road tyres, but is not required to carry a spare 
tyre due to lack of carriage facilities. 
 
P42 Trike Seatbelts 
All seats provided for the use of passengers must be fitted with seatbelts in 
accordance with the current Road Vehicle (Construction and Use) Regulations. 
 
P43 Passengers carried in Trikes 

• All passengers must remain seated and wear a seatbelt when the vehicle is in 
motion. 

• Any child carried must be over 135cms in height. 

• Any child under the age of 16 years must be accompanied by an adult. 
 
 

Page 12



 

 

P44 Protective Clothing 
All passengers, including the driver, will be required to wear: - 

• A helmet, compliant with Safety Standard ECE 22.05 

• Hygienic hair covers to be worn under the helmet. 

• Eye protection glasses, compliant with European Directive 89/686/EEC. 

• Long trousers and covered in shoes. 

• Waterproof clothing, which should be provided if required. 
 
P45 Fire Extinguisher 
Operators of trikes will not be required to carry are fire extinguisher. 
 

Environmental Impact  
 
None 

 
Equality and Diversity  
 
Any vehicle put forward for licensing as a private hire vehicle should be considered 
for its purpose despite the fact that current conditions may not accommodate such a 
vehicle without change. 

 
Risk Assessment 

 
None, although health and safety issues have been considered in compiling 
conditions and vehicle specifications. 

 
Financial Implications 

 
None. 
 
Legal Implications 
 
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 requires the Council to 
be satisfied that a vehicle is: - 
 

• Of a suitable type, size and design for use as a private hire vehicle; 

• Not of such design and appearance as to make it likely to be confused with a 
hackney carriage; 

• In suitable mechanical condition; 

• Safe; 

• Comfortable. 
 
All of the above must satisfied before a private hire vehicle licence may be granted.  
The main conditions will be enforceable by the Licensing Officer, with additional and 
exempted conditions in place for a trike. 
 
Conclusion  
 
 It is recommended:- 
 
Committee agree to the addition of these conditions to current enforced conditions 
already in place, in order to support this new venture in the County of Wiltshire. 

Page 13



 

 

George Batten Corporate Director Transport Environment & Leisure 

 
Background Papers 
 
Information from Mr and Mrs Mackay in relation to the licensing of the Trike. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Letter of Request from Mr and Mrs Mackay 
Appendix 2 – Vehicle Information 
Appendix 3 – Private Hire Vehicle Licence issued by Isle of Wight Council 
Appendix 4 – Isle of Wight Council – Certificate of Compliance 
Appendix 5 – List of Protective Clothing to be Provided by applicants 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees
	7 Private Hire Car Licensing
	Item No  07 - Private Hire Car Licensing - Appendix 1  2
	Item No  07 - Private Hire Car Licensing - Appendix 3  4
	Item No. 07 - Private Hire Car Licensing - Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 15 
DECEMBER 2009 AT COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Richard Beattie, Cllr Rod Eaton, Cllr Jose Green, Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Bill Moss, Cllr Nina Phillips and Cllr Bill Roberts 
 
Apologies: 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mrs D Allen, Councillor Mrs P Dow and 
Councillor M Griffiths. 
 

 
15. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 5 November 2009 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
16. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were none. 
 
17. Declarations of Interest 
 
None were declared. 
 
18. Public Participation 
 
Mrs Frances Mackay (Applicant) was present at the meeting and indicated that 
she wished to address the Committee regarding the Private Hire Car Licensing 
item on the Agenda.  The Chairman confirmed that he would hear from Mrs 
Mackay when the Committee where discussing this agenda item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

19. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees 
 
The Committee received the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings 
held in the Southern Area on 3rd November 2009. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That the minutes be received and noted. 
 
20. Private Hire Car Licensing 
 
The Chairman circulated copies of photographs to the Committee of examples 
of different motorised trikes which would be included within the realms of any 
licence granted. 

 
The Licensing Officer outlined the details of the application and explained that 
the Committee was being asked to consider the request for the licensing of a 
motorised trike as a private hire vehicle and to include additional conditions for 
the safety of its users. 

 
Mrs Mackay addressed the Committee and requested that the proposed 
condition for all passengers, including the driver to wear a helmet be 
reconsidered as this was not required under the law of the Road Traffic Act.  
She stated that five other counties have licensed similar vehicles and not 
included the condition that helmet should be worn by all passengers. 

 
The Licensing Officer reported the view that under the Health and Safety at 
Work Act, 1974 the driver as a minimum should be required to wear a helmet as 
it should be deemed to be a piece of protective work equipment. 

 
It was highlighted by the legal representative that there would need to be the 
usual exemptions i.e. religious groups that could not be enforced to wear a 
helmet. 

 
Resolved: 

 
That a Motorised Trike be incorporated (with the existing conditions, and 
additional conditions detailed below) as a private hire vehicle. 

 
Additional Conditions:- 

 
P40 Motorised Trikes 

 
In relation to these conditions, certain exemptions or restrictions apply 
with regard to motorised trikes.  These vehicles are defined as:- 

 
A three-wheeled vehicle, with the capacity to carry up to 3 passengers 
excluding the driver.  It is an adaptation of a two-wheel motorbike, 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

widened to the rear for carriage of passengers side by side behind the 
driver.  All passengers are carried at the risk of being exposed to the 
elements as there is no roof/canopy or doors to the vehicle. 

 
The purpose of these conditions is to protect public safety.  They apply in 
addition to the Authorities standard conditions for private hire vehicles. 

 
P41 Trike Tyres 

 
The vehicle should be equipped with 3 road tyres, but is not required to 
carry a spare tyre due to lack of carriage facilities. 

 
P42 Trike Seatbelts 

 
All seats provided for the use of passengers must be fitted with seatbelts 
in accordance with the current Road Vehicle (Construction and Use) 
Regulations. 

 
P43 Passengers carried in Trikes 

 

• All passengers must remain seated and wear a seatbelt when 
the vehicle is in motion. 

• Any child carried must be over 135cms in height. 

• Any child under the age of 16 years must be accompanied by 
an adult. 

 
P44 Protective Clothing 
 
All drivers will be required to wear: - 
 

• A helmet, compliant with Safety Standard ECE 22.05.  This 
requirement does not apply to drivers who wear headwear 
due to their religion 

 

All passengers shall have provided, if they so wish to wear: - 

 

• A helmet, compliant with Safety Standard ECE 22. 05 

• Hygienic hair covers to be worn under the helmet. 

 

All passengers will be required to wear: - 

 

• Eye protection glasses, compliant with European Directive 
89/686/EEC. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

P45 Fire Extinguisher 

 

Operators of trikes will not be required to carry a fire extinguisher. 

 
 
21. Urgent Items 
 
No urgent items were considered. 
 
PART II 

 
 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

NONE 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  Times Not Specified) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, of Democratic & 
Members’ Services, direct line 01225 713015, e-mail lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


